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FINAL ORDER
Aaron L. Chambers (Complainant) filed Exceptions with the Pennsylvania Labor
Relations Board (Board) on April 5, 2006. The Complainant’s Exceptions challenge a March
16, 2006 decision of the Secretary of the Board (Secretary) declining to issue a
complaint and dismissing his Charge of Unfair Practices filed on January 18, 2006 against
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of General Services (Department).
In his charge, the Complainant alleged that his Union was informed by the Department
that his request to be transferred to work in the Control Center was denied. Complainant
further alleged that the denial occurred during and because of the pendency of his charge
of unfair practices at Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E. Complainant alleged that this amounted to
an unfair labor practice under Section 1201(a)(3) and (4) of the Public Employe Relations
Act (PERA). The Secretary dismissed the charge under Section 1201(a)(3) of the PERA because
Complainant failed to allege a nexus between the Department’s alleged refusal to transfer
him and his engaging in protected activity. Similarly, the Secretary dismissed the charge
under Section 1201(a)(4) because Complainant failed to establish a nexus between Case No.
PERA-C-04-425-E and the Department’s decision not to transfer him to the Control Room.
In determining whether to issue a complaint, the Board assumes as accurate the
factual representations in the charge. Issuance of a complaint on a charge of unfair
practices is not a matter of right, but is within the sound discretion of the Board. 43
P.S. § 1101.1302. Generally, a complaint will be issued unless the facts alleged in the
charge could not support a cause of action for an unfair practice as defined by PERA.
Homer Center Education Association v. Homer Center School District, 30 PPER ¶ 30024
(Final Order, 1998).
In his exceptions, the Complainant argues that: 1) a nexus between his Union
affiliation and the Department’s failure to promote him does exist, 2) “the Court” failed
to uphold his transfer and seniority rights under Grievance Settlement #1156, 3) “the
Court” did not advocate for him by having the Department prove just cause regarding its
refusal to transfer him but did allow the Department to represent itself with arbitrary
non-truths, half-truths and misrepresentations, 4) “the Court” advised him to file a new
charge and then refused to issue a complaint and 5) the evidence clearly shows that
numerous positions were open and that the Department still refused to transfer him.
In order to sustain a charge of discrimination under Section 1201(a)(3) of PERA,
the complainant must allege 1) that the employe engaged in protected activity; 2) the
employer was aware of that protected activity; and 3) but for the protected activity, the
adverse action would not have been taken against the employe. St Joseph’s Hospital v.
PLRB, 473 Pa. 101, 373 A.2d 1069 (1977).
Section 1201(a)(4) of PERA provides that public employers are prohibited from
“[d]ischarging or otherwise discriminating against an employe because he has signed an
affidavit, petition or complaint or given any information or testimony under this Act.”
The Charge alleges that Complainant’s union was informed that he would not be
transferred to the Control Center in the Main Capitol Building. The Charge further
asserts that this evidence was presented at a hearing before the Board docketed at Case
No. PERA-C-04-425-E. Complainant alleges that “the Court” did not advocate for him by

having the Department prove just cause regarding its refusal to transfer him. Initially,
if by “the Court” Complainant means the Hearing Examiner in Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E,
this would be an issue that Complainant must raise in Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E. We note
that Exceptions are currently pending in that case. If Complainant is referring to the
Secretary’s decision not to issue a complaint in this case, it is not the Department’s
burden to prove just cause regarding his refusal to transfer him. Rather, the burden is
on Complainant. St. Joseph’s. Complainant did not sustain this burden because the Charge
itself and the supporting documentation do not show that Complainant was engaged in
protected union activity and that the Department failed to promote him because of this
activity. Complainant further did not show or allege that he was denied a promotion after
his testimony before the Board. Thus, Complainant’s Charge failed to adequately support
the alleged nexus between the Department’s decision not to promote him and the exercise
of any protected activity or his testimony before the Board. Thus, no claim under either
Section 1201(a)(3) or (4) was stated. As such, the Secretary properly dismissed the
Charge because the Charge did not allege facts setting forth each of the elements of a
claim under St. Joseph’s Hospital. Consequently, this exception is dismissed.
Next, Complainant argues that that “the Court” failed to uphold his transfer and
seniority rights under Grievance Settlement #1156. Again, if by “the Court” Complainant
means the Hearing Examiner in Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E, this would be an issue that
Complainant must raise in Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E. If Complainant is arguing that the
Secretary erred by failing to issue a complaint in this case, a promptly filed claim of a
failure to comply with a grievance settlement states a claim under Section 1201(a)(5).
AFSCME, Local 2187 v. City of Philadelphia, 36 PPER ¶ 124 (Final Order, 2005). However,
the Charge does not allege a violation of Section 1201(a)(5). Second, the Charge does not
make any reference to a settlement agreement under this or any number and the supporting
documentation does not contain any settlement agreement. Third, Complainant lacks standing
to pursue a claim under Section 1201(a)(5). Consequently, this exception is dismissed.
Finally, Complainant alleges that the “the Court” (the Hearing Examiner in Case No.
PERA-C-04-425-E) advised him to file a new Charge and then the Board failed to issue a
complaint on that Charge. However, as we noted above, the issuance of a complaint on a charge
of unfair practices is not a matter of right, but is within the sound discretion of the Board.
Even if the Hearing Examiner at Case No. PERA-C-04-425-E informed Complainant, to the extent
he believes that the Department did not transfer him because he filed that charge, that a new
charge must be filed, it remained Complainant’s obligation to properly state a cause of action
pursuant to that filing. A complaint will not be issued if the facts alleged in the charge
could not support a cause of action for an unfair practice as defined by PERA. As we stated
above, Complainant failed to state a claim that the Department failed to promote him because
of his Union activity or his testimony before the Board. Thus, the Secretary acted properly in
deciding not to issue a complaint. Consequently, this exception is dismissed.
After a thorough review of the exceptions and all matters of record, there are
insufficient facts alleged to support the Complainant’s charge under Section 1201(a)(3)
and (4) of the PERA. Accordingly, the Board will dismiss the exceptions and sustain the
Secretary's decision declining to issue a complaint.
ORDER
In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of the Public
Employe Relations Act, the Board
HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS
that the exceptions are dismissed and the Secretary's decision not to issue a complaint
be and the same is hereby made absolute and final.
SEALED, DATED and MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania pursuant to conference call
meeting of the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board, L. Dennis Martire, Chairman, Anne E.
Covey, Member and James M. Darby, Member, this eighteenth day of April, 2006. The Board
hereby authorizes the Secretary of the Board, pursuant to 34 Pa. Code 95.81(a), to issue
and serve upon the parties hereto the within Order.
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